
Us
er

 M
an

ua
l

 

BEFORE OPERATING THIS MACHINE,
PLEASE READ THESE INSTRUCTIONS CAREFULLY

DISCLAIMER: DUE TO CONSTANT UPGRADATION, FEATURES AND SPECIFICATIONS ARE 
SUBJECT TO CHANGE WITHOUT NOTICE

AM 530H PRO 2S
Weedcutter



2

SAFETY FIRST 

Instructions contained in warnings within this manual marked with a 

symbol concern critical points which must be taken into consideration to 

prevent possible serious bodily injury, and for this reason you are 

requested to read all such instructions carefully and follow them without 

fail.

WARNINGS IN THE MANUAL 

WARNING

This mark indicates instructions, which must be followed in order 

to prevent accidents, which could lead to serious bodily injury 

or death. 

IMPORTANT

This mark indicates instructions, which must be followed, or it 

leads to mechanical failure, breakdown, or damage. 

NOTE

This mark indicates hints or directions useful in the use of the product. 



3

Contents
TECHNICAL DATA

SYMBOL

FOR SAFE OPERATION

SET UP

FUEL & OIL MIXTURE

PREPARING FOR OPERATIONS

OPERATION

MAINTENANCE & CARE

TRANSPORT & STORAGE

TROUBLE SHOOTING GUIDE



5



4

~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~ TECHNICAL DATA~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~ 

 AM 530H PRO 2S LEDOM
 laripS ;hctulc lagufirtnec citamotuA epyt etomeR

bevel gear; Drive shaft 
Maximum speed of gear shaft /engine speed (r/min) 9500/12295 

0082 )nim/r(deeps eldI ±280

Nylon head 6.1 Equivalent vibration level(m/s² ) 
(in accordance with EN ISO 22867) 
Uncertainty of vibration measurement 
K=1.5m/s²

Blade 5.4 

Nylon head 100.2Sound pressure values[dB(A)] 
(in accordance with EN ISO 22868) 
Uncertainty of noise measurement 3dB(A) Blade 97.2

Nylon head 107.6Sound power values[dB(A)] 
(in accordance with EN ISO 22868) 
Uncertainty of noise measurement 3dB(A) 

Blade 101.2

 20:51 oitar noitcudeR
 )pot eht morf nees(esiwkcolC-retnuoC noitcerid noitator edalB

 pirg  elbuoD eldnah fo epyT

Main
unit

 8.8 )gk(yrd nehw thgieW
 AZ 44EP enigne fo emaN

 notsip lacitrev ;elcyc 2 ;delooc-riA epyT
valve; gasoline engine 

 7.15 )Lm(tnemecalpsiD
 1.55kW/7500rpm )nim/r/Wk(tuptuo mumixaM

 epyt-mgarhpaiD roterubraC
 noitingi cinortcele tcatnoc-noN noitingI

 epyt lioceR gnitrats fo dohteM
 gnitacirbul htiw dexim enilosaG desu leuF

oil(ratio of 30:1) 
 1L )L(yticapac knat leuF

Engine

 6.4 )gk(thgiew yrD
edalb-3 mm552  2-LH-025GC )mm(sedalb dradnatS （255

×2.8)
 )66nolyn(mm5.2/01.36GB epor nolyn/daeh nolyn dradnatS

 0051 )mm(noitces epip niam fo htgneL
 5351 )mm(noitces tfahs evird fo htgneL

Technical Data subject to changed without notice. 



6

If warning label peels off or becomes soiled and impossible to read, you 

should contact the dealer from which you purchased the product to order new 

labels and affix them in the required location(s). 

Never modify your machine.We won’t warrant the machine, if you use the 

remodeled brushcutter or if you don’t observe the proper usage written in the 

manual.

FOR SAFE OPERATION 

1.Read this manual carefully until you completely understand and follow all 

safety and operating instructions. 

2. Keep this manual handy so that you may refer to it later whenever any 

questions arise. Also note, if you have any questions which cannot be answered 

herein, contact the dealer from whom you purchased the product. 

3. Always be sure to include this manual when selling, lending, or otherwise 

transferring the ownership of this product. 

4.Never allow children or anyone unable to fully understand the directions given 

in the manual to use the machine. 

WORKING CONDITION 

1. When using the product, you should wear proper clothing and protective 

equipment. 

(1)Helmet;(2)Ear protectors;(3) Protection goggles or face protector;(4)Thick 

work gloves;(5)Non-slip-sole work boots. 



7

2.And you should carry with you. 

(1)Attached tools;(2)Properly reserved fuel;(3)Spare blade;(4)Things to notify 

your working area (rope, warning signs);(5) Whistle (for collaboration or 

emergency);(6) Hatchet or saw (for removal of obstacles). 

3. Do not wear loose clothing, jewelry, short trousers, sandals, or go barefoot. 

Do not wear anything which might be caught by a moving part of the unit. 

Secure hair so it is above shoulder length. 

WORKING CIRCUMSTANCE 

1. Never start the engine inside a closed room or building. Exhaust gases contain 

dangerous carbon monoxide. 

2.Never use the product, 

a. when the ground is slippery or when you can’t maintain a steady posture. 

b. At night, at times of heavy fog,or at any other times when your field of vision 

might be limited and it would be difficult to gain a clear view of the working 

area.

c. During rain storms, during lightning storms, at times of strong or gale-force 

winds, or at any other times when weather conditions might make it unsafe to 

use the product. 

WORKING PLAN 

1. You should never use the product when under the influence of alcohol, when 

suffering from exhaustion or lack of sleep, when suffering from drowsiness as a 

result of having taken cold medicine or at any other time when a possibility 



8

exists that your judgment might be impaired or that you might not be able to 

operate the product properly and in a safe manner. 

2. When planning your work schedule, allow plenty of time to rest.Limit the 

amount of time over which the product is to be used continuously to somewhere 

around 30 ~ 40 minutes per session, and take 10 ~ 20 minutes of rest between 

work sessions. Also try to keep the total amount of work performed in a single 

day under 2 hours or less. 

1. If you don’t observe the working time, or working manner (See“USING

THE PRODUCT”), Repetitive Stress Injury (RSI) could occur. 

If you feel discomfort, redness and swelling of your fingers or any other 

part of your body, see a doctor before getting worse. 

2. To avoid noise complaints, in general, operate product between 8 a.m. and 

5 p.m. on weekdays and 9 a.m. to 5 p.m. on weekends. 

Check and follow the local regulations as to sound level and hours of operations 

for the product. 

BEFORE STARTING THE ENGINE 

1. The area within a perimeter of 15 m (50 ft) of the person using the product 

should be considered a hazardous area into which no one should enter. If 

necessary yellow warning rope, warning signs should be placed around the 

perimeter of the area. When work is to be performed simultaneously by two or 



9

more persons, care should also be taken to constantly look around or otherwise 

check for the presence and locations of other people working so as to maintain a 

distance between each person sufficient to ensure safety. 

2. Check the condition of working area to avoid any accident by hitting hidden 

obstacles such as stumps, stones, cans, or broken glass. 

Remove any obstacle before beginning work. 

3. Inspect the entire unit for loose fasteners and fuel leakage. Make sure that the 

cutting attachment is properly installed and securely fastened. 

4. Be sure the debris guard is firmly attached in place. 

5. Always use the shoulder strap.Adjust the strap for comfort before starting the 

engine. The strap should be adjusted so the left hand can comfortably hold the 

handlebar grip approximately waist high. 

STARTING THE ENGINE 

1.Keep bystanders and animals at least 15 m (50 ft) away from the operating 

point. If you are approached, immediately stop the engine. 

2. The product is equipped with a centrifugal clutch mechanism, so the cutting 

attachment begins to rotate as soon as the engine is started by putting the throttle 

into the start position. When starting the engine, place the product onto the 

ground in a flat clear area and hold it firmly in place so as to ensure that neither 

the cutting part nor the throttle come into contact with any obstacle when the 

engine starts. 



10

Never place the throttle into the high-speed position when starting the 

engine.

3. After starting the engine, check to make sure that the cutting attachment stops 

rotating when the throttle is moved fully back to its original position. If it 

continues to rotate even after the throttle has been moved fully back, turn off the 

engine and take the unit to your authorized KOMATSU ZENOAH servicing 

dealer for repair. 

USING THE PRODUCT 

Cut only materials recommended by the manufacturer. And use only for tasks 

explained in the manual. 

1.Grip the handles firmly with both hands using your whole hand. Place your 

feet slightly apart (slightly further apart than the width of your shoulders) so that 

your weight is distributed evenly across both legs, and always be sure to 

maintain a steady, even posture while working. 

2. Keep cutting attachment below waist level. 

3.Maintain the speed of the engine at the level required to perform cutting work, 

and never raise the speed of the engine above the level necessary. 

4. If the unit starts to shake or vibrate, turn off the engine and check the whole 

unit. Do not use it until the trouble has been properly corrected. 

5.Keep all parts of your body away from rotating cutting attachment and hot 



11

surfaces.

6. Never touch the muffler, spark plug, or other metallic parts of the engine 

while the engine is in operation or immediately after shutting down the engine. 

Doing so could result in serious burns or electrical shock. 

• IF SOMEONE COMES 

1. Guard against hazardous situations at all times. Warn adults to keep pets and 

children away from the area. Be careful if you are approached. Injury may result 

from flying debris. 

2.If someone calls out or otherwise interrupts you while working, always be sure 

to turn off the engine before turning around. 

MAINTENANCE

1.In order to maintain your product in proper working order, perform the 

maintenance and checking operations described in the manual at regular 

intervals.

2.Always be sure to turn off the engine before performing any maintenance or 

checking procedures. 

The metallic parts reach high temperatures immediately after stopping the 

engine.

3. When replacing the cutting attachment or any other part, or when replacing 

the oil or any lubricant, always be sure to use only HUASHENGTAISHAN  

products or products which have been certified by HUASHENGTAISHAN for 



12

use with the HUASHENGTAISHAN product. 

4. In the event that any part must be replaced or any maintenance or repair work 

not described in this manual must be performed, please contact a representative 

from the store nearest HUASHENGTAISHAN authorized servicing dealer for 

assistance.

5. Do not use any accessory or attachment other than those bearing the 

HUASHENGTAISHAN mark and recommended for the unit. 

6. Under no circumstances should you ever take apart the product or alter it in 

any way. Doing so might result in the product becoming damaged during 

operation or the product becoming unable to operate properly. 

HANDLING FUEL 

1. The engine of the HUASHENGTAISHAN product is designed to run on a 

mixed fuel, which contains highly flammable gasoline.Never store cans of fuel 

or refill the tank of the unit in any place where there is a boiler, stove, wood fire, 

electrical sparks, welding sparks, or any other source of heat or fire which might 

ignite the fuel. 

2.Never smoke while operating the unit or refilling its fuel tank. 

3. When refilling the tank, always turn off the engine and allow it to cool down. 

Take a careful look around to make sure that there are no sparks or open flames 

anywhere nearby before refueling. 

4. Wipe spilled fuel completely using a dry rag if any fuel spillage occurs during 

refueling. 



13

5. After refueling, screw the fuel cap back tightly onto the fuel tank and then 

carry the unit to a spot 3 m or more away from where it was 

refueled before turning on the engine. 

TRANSPORTATION 

1. When hand-carrying the product,cover over the cutting part if necessary, lift 

up the product and carry it paying attention to the blade. 

2.Never transport the product over rough roads over long distances by vehicle 

without removing all fuel from the fuel tank. If doing so,fuel might leak from 

the tank during transport. 

SET UP 

INSTALLING HANDLE 

• Loosen the 4bolts on the upper cap and insert the handle. 

 Retighten the bolts securely. 

NSTALLING DEBRIS GUARD 

• Attach the debris guard with the bolts provided to the 

shaft.

INSTALLING BLADE 

1.Put the angled bar(1) into the side holes of the inner holder and the gearcase. 



14

2.Remove the nut (Lefthanded) and the outer holder(3) from the gearshaft. 

3. Put the blade onto the inner holder(2). Make the marked side face the holder. 

4.Put the outer holder(3) onto the gearshaft making 

the recessed side face the blade. 

5.Fasten the blade by the nut and the cover(4). 

INSTALLING LINE HEAD 

1. While locking the gear shaft by inserting the supplied tool into the upper 

holder on the gear box, loosen and remove the nut (left-handed). 

2.Detach the cover(1), fit the line head assembly 

to the gear shaft. Hand tighten it securely. 

BALANCE UNIT 

1.Put on strap and attach unit to strap. 

2.Slide clamp up or down until unit balances with head aparting from the ground 

when using it. 



15

FUEL&OIL MIXTURE 

                As for details of quality assurance, read the descrip- 

tion in the section Limited Warranty carefully. Moreover, normal wear and 

change in product with no functional influence are not covered by the warranty. 



16

Also, be careful that, if the usage in the instruction manual is not observed as to 

the mixed gasoline,etc. described therein, it may not be covered by the warranty. 



17

OPERATION 

MAINTENANCE&CARE

REFILLING TRIMMING LINE 

1. For replacement line, use a diameter of 2.4mm(.095in).The spool is capable 



18

for a line upto 6m(20ft) on the 10cm(4”) head. Avoid using a larger line as it 

may cut down the trimming performance. 

For safety reasons, do not use metalreinforced line. 

2.Pinch the slotted area on the both sides of the spool housing to unhook the 

bottom cap. 

3. Take out the spool and pull off the old line. Put one end of new line through 

the spool holes and pull it until the length is equal between each part of the line. 

4.Wind up the line in the correct direction as indicated on the spool. 

5. Hook each end of the line in the slot on the edge of the spool, and then put the 

ends through the eyelets on the housing. Make sure that the spring and the 

washers are in place. 

6.While holding the spool against the housing, pull the line ends to release them 

from the slot. 

7. Line up the slot on the bottom cap with the hook on the housing, press the cap 

against the housing until it clicks. 



19

BLADE

•  Check the blade and the fasteners for looseness, cracking, or bending. 

•  Check the cutting edges and reform with a flat file. 

Point : 

1.  Keep the end corner sharp. 

2.  Round the root of the edge, using round file. 

3.  Do not use water when using a grinder. 

•  It is recommended that filing should be done by professionals. 

•  Especially regarding filing the saw blade, Leave it to the professionals. 

Make sure that the engine has stopped and is cool before performing any 

service to the machine. Contact with moving cutting head or hot muffler 

may result in a personal injury. 



20

GEAR CASE 

• The reduction gears are lubricated by multipurpose,lithium-based grease in 



21

the gear case. Supply new grease every 25 hours of use or more often depending 

on the job condition. 

• Remove the bolt of the grease nipple and the bolt opposite side of the grease 

nipple. Install new grease into the grease nipple to arrange for old grease to exit 

from the opposite side. 

MUFFLER

Inspect periodically, the muffler for loose fasteners, any damage or 

corrosion. If any sign of exhaust leakage is found, stop using the machine 

and have it repaired immediately. 

Note that failing to do so may result in the engine catching on fire. 

PROCEDURES TO BE PERFORMED AFTER EVERY 100 HOURS OF 

USE

1. Remove the muffler, insert a screwdriver into the vent, and wipe away any 

carbon buildup. Wipe away any carbon buildup on the muffler exhaust vent and 

cylinder exhaust port at the same time. 

2.Tighten all screws, bolts, and fittings. 

3.Check to see if any oil or grease has worked its way in between the clutch 

lining and drum, and if it has, wipe it away using oil-free, lead-free gasoline. 



22



23



24



25

ENGINE DIAGRAM  OF AM-530H-PRO-2S WEED CUTTER



26

ENGINE SPARE PARTS LIST  OF AM-530H-PRO-2S WEED CUTTER

SR. NO. PART NO. DESCRIPTION
1 AM 530H-E-01 Bolt M5 x  35
2 AM 530H-E-02 Starter
3 AM 530H-E-03 Start Claw
4 AM 530H-E-04 Start Spring
5 AM 530H-E-05 Start Reel
6 AM 530H-E-06 Stop Ring 4
7 AM 530H-E-07 Start Reel Ass’y
8 AM 530H-E-08 Oil-seal
9 AM 530H-E-09 Crank Case
10 AM 530H-E-10 Gasket
11 AM 530H-E-11 Bearing 6202/P6
12 AM 530H-E-12 Crank Shaft
13 AM 530H-E-13 Key 3x5xl3
14 AM 530H-E-14 Pin 4h8 x  10
15 AM 530H-E-15 Crank Case
16 AM 530H-E-16 Bolt M5 x  30
17 AM 530H-E-17 Oil-seal 
18 AM 530H-E-18 Magneto Rotor Comp.
19 AM 530H-E-19 Washer8
20 AM 530H-E-20 Washer8
21 AM 530H-E-21 Nut M8
22 AM 530H-E-22 WasherB
23 AM 530H-E-23 Expander Ass’y
24 AM 530H-E-24 Washer
25 AM 530H-E-25 Screw Pin
26 AM 530H-E-26 Bolt M5 x  20
27 AM 530H-E-27 Fan Cover
28 AM 530H-E-28 Ignition Coi1 Comp.
29 AM 530H-E-29 Cord Com .
30 AM 530H-E-30 Bearing
31 AM 530H-E-31 Ring
32 AM 530H-E-32 Piston Pin
33 AM 530H-E-33 Piston
34 AM 530H-E-34 Piston Ring
35 AM 530H-E-35 Gasket
36 AM 530H-E-36 Cylinder



27

ENGINE SPARE PARTS LIST  OF AM-530H-PRO-2S WEED CUTTER

SR. NO. PART NO. DESCRIPTION
37 AM 530H-E-37 Bolt M5 x  20
38 AM 530H-E-38 Spark Plug
39 AM 530H-E-39 Spring
40 AM 530H-E-40 Cap
41 AM 530H-E-41 Bolt M5 x  16
42 AM 530H-E-42 Gasket
43 AM 530H-E-43 Gasket 
44 AM 530H-E-44 Muffler
45 AM 530H-E-45 Bolt M5 x  12
46 AM 530H-E-46 Cover
47 AM 530H-E-47 Bolt M6 x  60
48 AM 530H-E-48 Muffler Cover
49 AM 530H-E-49 Gasket
50 AM 530H-E-50 Admitting Pipe
51 AM 530H-E-51 Bolt M5 x  25
52 AM 530H-E-52 Gasket
53 AM 530H-E-53 Carburetor
54 AM 530H-E-54 Cleaner inside cover
55 AM 530H-E-55 Bolt M5 x  50
56 AM 530H-E-56 Filter Net
57 AM 530H-E-57 Cleaner Outside Cover
58 AM 530H-E-58 Fuel Tank
59 AM 530H-E-59 Stand
60 AM 530H-E-60 Lid Ass’y
61 AM 530H-E-61 Chain
62 AM 530H-E-62 End Cover
63 AM 530H-E-63 Inside Cover
64 AM 530H-E-64 Inlet
65 AM 530H-E-65 Gasket
66 AM 530H-E-66 Fuel Tank Lid
67 AM 530H-E-67 Fuel Pipe
68 AM 530H-E-68 Plug
69 AM 530H-E-69 Fuel Pipe
70 AM 530H-E-70 Cleaner Cover
71 AM 530H-E-71 Guide Cover Ass’y



28

TRANSMISSION DIAGRAM & SPARE PARTS OF AM 530H PRO 2S

A

B

Sr. NO. Part NO. Part Name
A AM 530H-TA Gear Case Ass‘y
1 AM 530H-TA-01 Stop Ring 28
2 AM 530H-TA-02 Stop Ring 12
3 AM 530H-TA-03 Bearing 6001-2RS/P5
4 AM 530H-TA-04 Bearing 6001/P5
5 AM 530H-TA-05 Pinion
6 AM 530H-TA-06 Screw M6×35
7 AM 530H-TA-07 Screw M5×14
8 AM 530H-TA-08 Screw M5×8
9 AM 530H-TA-09 Screw M6×8
10 AM 530H-TA-10 Gear Case
11 AM 530H-TA-11 Bearing 6000/P5
12 AM 530H-TA-12 Gear
13 AM 530H-TA-13 Gear Shaft
14 AM 530H-TA-14 Bearing 6202-2RS/P5
15 AM 530H-TA-15 Stop Ring 35
16 AM 530H-TA-16 Oil-seal
17 AM 530H-TA-17 Holder A
18 AM 530H-TA-18 Washer
19 AM 530H-TA-19 Holder B
20 AM 530H-TA-20 Cover
21 AM 530H-TA-21 Nut

Sr. NO. Part NO. Part Name

B

1 AM 530H-TB-01 Grip Left

2 AM 530H-TB-02 Handle

3 AM 530H-TB-03 Cap,Upper

4 AM 530H-TB-04 Screw M6×50

5 AM 530H-TB-05 Screw M5×30

6 AM 530H-TB-06 Cap,Lower



29

C

D

TRANSMISSION DIAGRAM & SPARE PARTS OF AM 530H PRO 2S

Sr. NO. Part NO. Part Name

C AM 530H-TC Clutch Comp.

1 AM 530H-TC-01 Clutch Drum Comp

2 AM 530H-TC-02 Stop Ring 35

3 AM 530H-TC-03 Bearing 6202-2RS/P5

4 AM 530H-TC-04 Stop Ring 15

5 AM 530H-TC-05

6 AM 530H-TC-06 Screw M6×20

7 AM 530H-TC-07 Clutch Case

8 AM 530H-TC-08 Rubber

9 AM 530H-TC-09 Washer

10 AM 530H-TC-10 Stop Ring 48

11 AM 530H-TC-11 Linker

12 AM 530H-TC-12 Screw M6×30

13 AM 530H-TC-13 Screw M5×12

Sr. NO. Part NO. Part Name

D

1 AM 530H-TD-01 Drive Bearing

2 AM 530H-TD-02 Drive Shaft

3 AM 530H-TD-03 Pipe



30

F

TRANSMISSION DIAGRAM & SPARE PARTS OF AM 530H PRO 2S

Sr. NO. Part NO. Part Name

F

1 AM 530H-TF-01

2 AM 530H-TF-02

3 AM 530H-TF-03 Screw ST4.2×19

4 AM 530H-TF-04 Spring

5 AM 530H-TF-05 Screw

6 AM 530H-TF-06

7 AM 530H-TF-07

8 AM 530H-TF-08

9 AM 530H-TF-09

10 AM 530H-TF-10 Screw M6×25

11 AM 530H-TF-11 Screw 6.25x30

E Sr. NO. Part NO. Part Name

E AM 530H-TE Lever Ass‘y

1 AM 530H-TE-01 Button

2 AM 530H-TE-02 Box,Left

3 AM 530H-TE-03 Handgrip

4 AM 530H-TE-04

5 AM 530H-TE-05

6 AM 530H-TE-06

7 AM 530H-TE-07 Screw M5×12

8 AM 530H-TE-08 Spring

9 AM 530H-TE-09 Handgrip

10 AM 530H-TE-10 Spring

11 AM 530H-TE-11 Box,Right

12 AM 530H-TE-12 Screw ST3.5×16

13 AM 530H-TE-13

14 AM 530H-TE-14 Stop Button Comp.

15 AM 530H-TE-15 Tube

16 AM 530H-TE-16 Cable Comp.



31

I
J

K

G

H

TRANSMISSION DIAGRAM & SPARE PARTS OF AM 530H PRO 2S

Sr. NO. Part NO. Part Name

G AM 530H-TG Cuard Ass‘y

1 AM 530H-TG-01 Safety Guard Bracket

2 AM 530H-TG-02 Screw M5×20

3 AM 530H-TG-03 Screw ST4.2×16

4 AM 530H-TG-04 Safety Guard 

5 AM 530H-TG-05 Guard Ass‘y

6 AM 530H-TG-06 Guard 

7 AM 530H-TG-07 Blade

8 AM 530H-TG-08 Blade  Cover

Sr. NO. Part NO. Part Name

H AM 530H-TH Nylon Cutter Head

1 AM 530H-TH-01 Case

2 AM 530H-TH-02 Spring

3 AM 530H-TH-03 Cord Holder 

4 AM 530H-TH-04 Cord φ2.5×5000

5 AM 530H-TH-05 Cord Cover 

6 AM 530H-TH-06 Cover 

Sr. NO. Part NO. Part Name

I AM 530H-TI-01 Blade Ass‘y

J AM 530H-TJ-02 Harness

K AM 530H-TK-03 Blade  Cover



32

For safety use, make sure the machine is cleaned every three-months. Before working, make sure 
to inspect the filter and the nozzle,and ensure there is no impurity. After working, make sure there 
is no water in the pump and the hose.   

If the machine needs to be repaired in the guarantee period, please return the machine to the 
shop. You need to provide the certificate of purchase in order to repair or get the substitute.

Before Packing, the machine should be cleaned, then use closed packaging, packaging should be 
firm. Store the machine in dry place. 

For transportation safety. The machine should comply with ISTA.

Meaning of crossed - out wheeled dustbin:

Do not dispose of electrical machines as unsorted municipal waste, use separate collection 
facilities.

If electrical machines are disposed of in landfills or dumps, hazardous substances can leak into 
the groundwater and get into the food chain, damaging your health and well-being.

When replacing old machines with new ones, the retailer is legally obligated to take back your 
old machine for disposals at least free of charge.

INSPECTION & MAINTENANCE

 



33





Purchaser’s Name & Address

Product Name

Product Serial No.

Invoice / DN No.

Date of Delivery

Dealer’s Office Seal

Dealer Sign

Customer Sign.

I/We accept the terms and conditions of Warranty 
as in the Warranty Card.

CUSTOMER COPYWarranty Card

Purchaser’s Name & Address

Product Name

Product Serial No.

Invoice / DN No.

Date of Delivery

Dealer’s Office Seal

Dealer Sign

Customer Sign.

I/We accept the terms and conditions of Warranty 
as in the Warranty Card.

DEALER’S COPYWarranty Card

Purchaser’s Name & Address

Product Name

Product Serial No.

Invoice / DN No.

Date of Delivery

Dealer’s Office Seal

Dealer Sign

Customer Sign.

I/We accept the terms and conditions of Warranty 
as in the Warranty Card.

COMPANY COPYWarranty Card

AM 530H PRO 2S WEED CUTTER

AM 530H PRO 2S WEED CUTTER

AM 530H PRO 2S WEED CUTTER



34

1.	 LIMITED WARRANTY PERIOD : For a period of six months from the date of Sale / delivery of the product which ever is earlier. 2. LIMITED 
WARRANTY OBLIGATION : Replacement of defective part(s) by authorized dealer are free of charges. If found defective by reasons of defective 
material / poor workmanship, parts will be replaced and there will be no value re-imbursement. 3. TERMS & CONDlTlONS : a. Claims under 
warranty will be accepted on submission of Warranty Card duly filled and stamped by authorized dealer together with the original purchase 
document. : b. Shipping / transportation / Incidental charges incurred in replacing defective parts under warranty shall be borne by the purchaser.

WARRANTY null & void if
(i)	 Lack of maintenance, (ii) Incorrect use of the machine or tampering, (iii) Use of non-genuine spare parts, (iv) Usage of acids, solvents, or any 

flammable materials, (v) Non-usage of filter water / clear water / soft water & using water above 40°C temperature, (vi) While using the pressure 
washers to draw water which is contaminated with dust & solvents (eg. paint thinners, gasoline, oil, etc.), (vii) Repair done by unauthorized 
service people, (viii) Those parts subject to wear & tear due to normal operations and plastic parts, rubber items etc, (ix) Loose connections, 
faulty electrical fixtures & fluctuations in power supply.

4.	 Should any failure occur during or after the warranty period, customer does not have the right to interrupt payment / price discount.
5.	 Incidental or consequential damages like inconvenience commercial loss, loss of tie, mental agony etc.
6.	 Loss of any nature due to operation or non-operation is not covered under warranty.
7.	 All free service are at Dealer’s service point only.
8.	 Warranty ceases if service is not done periodically.
9.	 The attached card should be completed and returned to Ratnagiri Impex Pvt. Ltd. for registration immediately after sale / delivery.
10.	 The warranty is void unless you register the warranty card with Ratnagiri Impex Pvt. Ltd.
11.	 The decision of Ratnagiri Impex Pvt. Ltd., in settling the warranty is final in all respects.
12.	 All disputes are subject to Bangalore Courts Jurisdiction

1.	 LIMITED WARRANTY PERIOD : For a period of six months from the date of Sale / delivery of the product which ever is earlier. 2. LIMITED 
WARRANTY OBLIGATION : Replacement of defective part(s) by authorized dealer are free of charges. If found defective by reasons of defective 
material / poor workmanship, parts will be replaced and there will be no value re-imbursement. 3. TERMS & CONDlTlONS : a. Claims under 
warranty will be accepted on submission of Warranty Card duly filled and stamped by authorized dealer together with the original purchase 
document. : b. Shipping / transportation / Incidental charges incurred in replacing defective parts under warranty shall be borne by the purchaser.

WARRANTY null & void if
(i)	 Lack of maintenance, (ii) Incorrect use of the machine or tampering, (iii) Use of non-genuine spare parts, (iv) Usage of acids, solvents, or any 

flammable materials, (v) Non-usage of filter water / clear water / soft water & using water above 40°C temperature, (vi) While using the pressure 
washers to draw water which is contaminated with dust & solvents (eg. paint thinners, gasoline, oil, etc.), (vii) Repair done by unauthorized 
service people, (viii) Those parts subject to wear & tear due to normal operations and plastic parts, rubber items etc, (ix) Loose connections, 
faulty electrical fixtures & fluctuations in power supply.

4.	 Should any failure occur during or after the warranty period, customer does not have the right to interrupt payment / price discount.
5.	 Incidental or consequential damages like inconvenience commercial loss, loss of tie, mental agony etc.
6.	 Loss of any nature due to operation or non-operation is not covered under warranty.
7.	 All free service are at Dealer’s service point only.
8.	 Warranty ceases if service is not done periodically.
9.	 The attached card should be completed and returned to Ratnagiri Impex Pvt. Ltd. for registration immediately after sale / delivery.
10.	 The warranty is void unless you register the warranty card with Ratnagiri Impex Pvt. Ltd.
11.	 The decision of Ratnagiri Impex Pvt. Ltd., in settling the warranty is final in all respects.
12.	 All disputes are subject to Bangalore Courts Jurisdiction

1.	 LIMITED WARRANTY PERIOD : For a period of six months from the date of Sale / delivery of the product which ever is earlier. 2. LIMITED 
WARRANTY OBLIGATION : Replacement of defective part(s) by authorized dealer are free of charges. If found defective by reasons of defective 
material / poor workmanship, parts will be replaced and there will be no value re-imbursement. 3. TERMS & CONDlTlONS : a. Claims under 
warranty will be accepted on submission of Warranty Card duly filled and stamped by authorized dealer together with the original purchase 
document. : b. Shipping / transportation / Incidental charges incurred in replacing defective parts under warranty shall be borne by the purchaser.

WARRANTY null & void if
(i)	 Lack of maintenance, (ii) Incorrect use of the machine or tampering, (iii) Use of non-genuine spare parts, (iv) Usage of acids, solvents, or any 

flammable materials, (v) Non-usage of filter water / clear water / soft water & using water above 40°C temperature, (vi) While using the pressure 
washers to draw water which is contaminated with dust & solvents (eg. paint thinners, gasoline, oil, etc.), (vii) Repair done by unauthorized 
service people, (viii) Those parts subject to wear & tear due to normal operations and plastic parts, rubber items etc, (ix) Loose connections, 
faulty electrical fixtures & fluctuations in power supply.

4.	 Should any failure occur during or after the warranty period, customer does not have the right to interrupt payment / price discount.
5.	 Incidental or consequential damages like inconvenience commercial loss, loss of tie, mental agony etc.
6.	 Loss of any nature due to operation or non-operation is not covered under warranty.
7.	 All free service are at Dealer’s service point only.
8.	 Warranty ceases if service is not done periodically.
9.	 The attached card should be completed and returned to Ratnagiri Impex Pvt. Ltd. for registration immediately after sale / delivery.
10.	 The warranty is void unless you register the warranty card with Ratnagiri Impex Pvt. Ltd.
11.	 The decision of Ratnagiri Impex Pvt. Ltd., in settling the warranty is final in all respects.
12.	 All disputes are subject to Bangalore Courts Jurisdiction



35





1st Free Service Coupon
ISO 9001-2008

CERTIFIED COMPANY

FREE SERVICE COUPON (30 Days / 20 hrs (Which ever is earlier)
Model

PDI Date

Dealer’s Office Seal & Signature

Service No.

Purchase bill no. Date

Serial Number

Operations:
• Check and Test the Fuel Mixture.
• Check and Clean the Air Filter
• Check, Clean and Adjust the Spark plug
• Check and Adjust the Carburetor Tuning
• Check and Sharpen the cutting Tools
• Start and Check the Noise, Vibration, Loosen / Fasteners etc.
• Product familiarization on Usage
• Routine maintenance and Storage

Customer Signature.........................................
Conditions: Operations listed have been performed to my entire satisfaction without any labour charges. Only consumables were charged.

agriculture I horticulture I sericulture I plantations I forestry I garden I health care

W
A

RR
A

N
TY

 A
N

D
 F

RE
E 

SE
RV

IC
E 

CO
U

PO
N

AM 530H PRO 2S WEED CUTTER

AM 530H PRO 2S WEED CUTTER

AM 530H PRO 2S WEED CUTTER

2nd Free Service Coupon
ISO 9001-2008

CERTIFIED COMPANY

FREE SERVICE COUPON (30 Days / 20 hrs (Which ever is earlier)
Model

PDI Date

Dealer’s Office Seal & Signature

Service No.

Purchase bill no. Date

Serial Number

Operations:
• Check and Test the Fuel Mixture.
• Check and Clean the Air Filter
• Check, Clean and Adjust the Spark plug
• Check and Adjust the Carburetor Tuning
• Check and Sharpen the cutting Tools
• Start and Check the Noise, Vibration, Loosen / Fasteners etc.
• Product familiarization on Usage
• Routine maintenance and Storage

Customer Signature.........................................
Conditions: Operations listed have been performed to my entire satisfaction without any labour charges. Only consumables were charged.

agriculture I horticulture I sericulture I plantations I forestry I garden I health care

W
A

RR
A

N
TY

 A
N

D
 F

RE
E 

SE
RV

IC
E 

CO
U

PO
N

3rd Free Service Coupon
ISO 9001-2008

CERTIFIED COMPANY

FREE SERVICE COUPON (30 Days / 20 hrs (Which ever is earlier)
Model

PDI Date

Dealer’s Office Seal & Signature

Service No.

Purchase bill no. Date

Serial Number

Operations:
• Check and Test the Fuel Mixture.
• Check and Clean the Air Filter
• Check, Clean and Adjust the Spark plug
• Check and Adjust the Carburetor Tuning
• Check and Sharpen the cutting Tools
• Start and Check the Noise, Vibration, Loosen / Fasteners etc.
• Product familiarization on Usage
• Routine maintenance and Storage

Customer Signature.........................................
Conditions: Operations listed have been performed to my entire satisfaction without any labour charges. Only consumables were charged.

agriculture I horticulture I sericulture I plantations I forestry I garden I health care

W
A

RR
A

N
TY

 A
N

D
 F

RE
E 

SE
RV

IC
E 

CO
U

PO
N



36

Small Maintenance. Big Savings.

Small Maintenance. Big Savings.

Small Maintenance. Big Savings.



37

Do’s Don’ts
•	 Always read the instruction manual supplied along with the equipments and understand the 

correct installation and operating procedures before attempting to use the equipments.

•	 It is important to use the personal protection equipments such as head helmet with visor, ear 
defenders, goggles, safety gloves, cut resistant shoes, trousers and jackets while operating 
potentially dangerous machines.

•	 Avoid untrained persons using the equipments. Children must not be allowed to handle these 
equipments.

•	 Always use genuine spares and accessories in repairs and usage to derive maximum life of 
the equipments.

•	 Always keep the equipments in good working condition to minimise loss of output as well as 
to reduce the pollution and save the environment.

•	 Do not use the machine within range of persons unless they wear protective clothing.

•	 Do not operate the machine when fatigued or under the influence of alcohol or drugs.

•	 To reduce the risk of injury, close supervision is necessary when a machine is used near 
children. Equipment shall not be used by children or untrained person.

•	 Disconnect from the electrical power supply before carrying out user maintenance.



RATNAGIRI IMPEX PVT LTD
Annapurna House, #1/1G, 7th Cross, New Guddadahalli
Mysore Road, Bangalore-560 026
Customer Care: 1800-425-3036 
email: marketing@ratnagiriimpex.com

www.ratnagiriimpex.com AN ISO 9001:2008 CERTIFIED COMPANY

Agrimate Army For Pest Control
ANY WHERE - ANY TIME - ANY CROP


